in scope resulting from the plan to strengthen the Group’s financial position and relating in par-
ticular to the disposal of the Home Care business, revenue was down 5.1% on a reported basis.

12.3 - Community Care

Revenue in the Community Care business came to €331 million in the first half of 2025, repre-
senting 12.5% of the Group’s total revenue and organic growth of 8.3%. Factoring in some small
disposals in Germany and Italy, revenue fell by 2.0% on a reported basis. It should be noted that
Petits-fils, whose disposal was announced on 12 June, was consolidated for the whole of the first
half pending completion of the transaction.

 Press release – 29 July 2025 15/18

13 - Estimated 2023 and 2024 data on a proforma basis
(adjusted for disposals)

* On a proforma basis, adjusted for disposals carried out as part of the plan to strengthen the Group’s financial position.
 On a proforma basis, adjusted only for disposals carried out in the first half of 2025 (i.e. excluding Petits-fils)

In millions of eu-
ros

2023* 2024* First half 2024

 Re-
ported

Impact of
disposals

Proforma Reported Impact of
disposals

Proforma Reported Impact of
disposals

Proforma

Revenue 5,047 (308) 4,739 5,282 (265) 5,017 2,636 (54) 2,582
of which France  (172)   (173)   (27)

of which Germany  (17)   (16)   (2)

of which Italy  (56)   (58)   (8)

of which United
Kingdom

 (63)   (17)   (17)

EBITDAR pre-IFRS
16

1,127 (72) 1,054 1,154 (69) 1,085 560 (13) 547

of which France  (41)   (49)   (7)

of which Germany  (2)   (2)   0

of which Italy  (14)   (15)   (2)

of which United
Kingdom

 (16)   (4)   (4)

EBITDA pre-IFRS 16 614 (52) 561 605 (50) 555 290 (11) 279
of which France  (31)   (40)   (7)

of which Germany  (1)   (1)   0

of which Italy  (6)   (7)   (1)

of which United King-
dom

 (14)   (3)   (3)

 Press release – 29 July 2025 16/18

Consolidated financial statements for the six months
ended 30 June 2025
Income statement

In millions of euros
  H1 2025

post-IFRS

16

IFRS 16 im-

pact

H1 2025
pre-IFRS

16

H1 2024
pre-IFRS

16
Change

Revenue

2,656 - 2,656 2,636 +20

Growth

+0.8%  +0.8% 6.1%

Staff costs

-1,631 - -1,631 -1,579 -52

% of revenue

6.1%  6.1% 59.9%

Other costs

-479 - -479 -497 +18

% of revenue

18.0%  18.0% 18.9%

EBITDAR

546 - 546 560 -14

% of revenue

20.6%  20.6% 21.2%

External rents

-40 244 -284 -270 -13

% of revenue

-1.5%  -10.7% 10.2%

EBITDA

507 244 263 290 -27

% of revenue

19.1%  9.9% 11.0%

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment

-358 -207 -151 -144 -7

Provisions

-23  -24 -21 -3

EBIT

125 37 88 125 -37

% of revenue

4.7%  3.3% 4.8%

Non-recurring expenses

-53 2 -55 -27 -28

Operating income

72 39 33 98 -65

% of revenue

2.7%  1.3% 3.7%

Financial result

-141 -52 -89 -96 +7

Profit before tax

-69 -13 -56 2 -58

Income tax

16 2 15 3 +11

Tax rate

23.9% 13.6% 26.3% -144.6%

Profit/(loss) of companies ac-

counted for under the equity

method

-1 - -1 -1 -

Non-controlling interests

-6 - -6 -8 +3

Net profit from continuing opera-

tions, Group share

-59 -11 -47 -3 -44

% of revenue

-2.2%  -1.8% -0.1%

Net profit from discontinued opera-

tions
- - - -24 24

Net profit, Group share

-59 -11 -47 -28 -20

% of revenue

-2.2%  -1.8% -1.0%

 Press release – 29 July 2025 17/18

Balance sheet
In millions of euros

Assets